

No. 23-1024

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGELA SUDHOLT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION &
DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER
SPENCER WILLSON, PLLC
66 E. Exchange Pl.
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 346-8120

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. This Court should grant certiorari to rein in the Second, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits’ expansive interpretation of the “internal affairs” exception to removal jurisdiction under the Class Action Fairness Act	4
1. The Fourth Circuit properly allows removal of class actions in which the factfinder must “look beyond” issues of company internal affairs.....	7
2. Class actions alleging violations of state law consumer protection statutes do not solely relate to company internal affairs—rather, they require the factfinder to “look beyond” and decide broader issues.....	9
3. This Court’s precedents support narrow interpretation of exceptions to CAFA removal jurisdiction	12

B. The Second, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits’
misinterpretation of the internal affairs exception
improperly encourages district courts to remand
national class actions involving corporate
decision-making and interstate harms 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	14
<i>Benson v. Fannie May Confections Brands, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	12
<i>De Bouse v. Bayer</i> , 922 N.E.2d 309 (Ill. 2009)	10
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	5
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	13

<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Products Marketing, Sales Practices, And Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2738 (D. N. J.)	18
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon”</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. La. 2014)	18
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>LaPlant v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins.</i> , 701 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	13
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 612 F. 3d 932 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	17
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)	9

Woods v. Standard Ins., 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681c 17

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2, 4, 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1453 3, 4, 5, 6

Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 13

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. (“ILCS”) 505/2, 505/10a 9, 10

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 5
